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The International Business Management (IBM) major will prepare you for a career managing the operations of the multinational enterprises.  You will learn to develop necessary skills to maneuver through highly dynamic international markets. 
WHAT DO YOU HAVE TO STUDY?
· 10 major required courses
· 5 courses from your plan--choose one plan from:
· Plan A: major concentration courses
· Plan B: business concentration courses
· Plan C: major elective or foreign language courses
· 3 free elective courses

	10 Major required courses
	











+
	5 Plan courses 
(Choose one plan)
	











+
	3 Free elective courses

	FIN 4102 
MKT 3620 
IBM 3101 
IBM 3102 
IBM 3203 
IBM 3204 
IBM 4105 IBM 4106 
IBM 4207 
IBM 4208 
	International Finance
Global Marketing
Cross Cultural Human Resource Management
Export-Import Policy and Strategy
International Management
Designing and Managing Global Operations
Global Business Feasibility Analysis
International Business Research
Special Topics in International Business            
International Strategic Management     
	
	Plan A: Major concentration courses
· Track A: International marketing
· Track B: Cross cultural business studies
	
	Choose any 3 free elective courses (check courses that MSME students are allowed to enroll as free elective courses from MSME Business School).


	
	
	
	Plan B: Business concentration courses
· Accounting
· Business economics—managerial track
· Finance
· Hospitality and tourism management
· Industrial management and logistics
· Management information system
· Marketing
	
	

	
	
	
	Plan C: Major elective courses or Foreign language courses
	
	



MAJOR REQUIRED COURSES

	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	[bookmark: _Hlk500757992]FIN 4102 
	International Finance 
	FIN 3101 Corporate Finance
and Completion of 109 credits

	MKT 3620 
	Global Marketing 
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	IBM 3101
	Cross Cultural Human Resource Management 
	IBM 2201 International Business Environment

	IBM 3102
	Export-Import Policy and Strategy
	IBM 2201 International Business Environment

	IBM 3203
	International Management
	IBM 3101 Cross Cultural Human Resource Management

	IBM 3204      
	Designing and Managing Global Operations                          
	MGT3905 Operations Management

	IBM 4105
	Global Business Feasibility Analysis
	IBM3203 International Management 
and Completion of 106 Credits           

	IBM 4106
	International Business Research
	MGT 3940 Business Research Methodology
and IBM 3203 International Management

	IBM 4207
	Special Topics in International Business            
	IBM3203 International Management 
and Completion of 118 Credits

	IBM 4208
	International Strategic Management
	IBM 3203 International Management 
and Completion of 118 Credits





PLAN A COURSES—MAJOR CONCENTRATION COURSES
· Track A: International Marketing
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	IBM 3111
	International Buyer Behavior
	MGT 2404 Managerial Psychology
and MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	IBM 3212
	International Marketing Communications 
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	IBM 3213
	International Pricing Strategy
	MKT 3620 Global Marketing                   

	IBM 4114
	Global Supply Chain Management
	IBM3102 Export-Import Policy and Strategy

	IBM 4115
	Global Product and Brand Planning                                          
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing 
and IBM 3203 International Management



· Track B: Cross Cultural Business Studies
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	
	Language I—Choose from: Chinese(CN0400), Japanese (JA0723), French(FR1500)
	

	
	Language II—Choose from: Chinese(CN1400), Japanese(JA1700), French(FR1501)
	

	IBM 3221
	Cross Cultural Communication, Conflict and Negotiation 
	IBM 3101 Cross Cultural Human Resource Management     

	IBM 4122
	Small Business Internationalization and Growth 
	IBM 3203 International Management

	IBM 4123
	Global Context of Business 
	Approval from the chairperson and academic advisor prior to registering for the course.



PLAN B COURSES—BUSINESS CONCENTRATION COURSES
· Accounting
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	ACT 3602
	Intermediate Accounting I
	ACT 1600 Fundamentals of Financial Accounting

	ACT 3603
	Intermediate Accounting II
	ACT 1600 Fundamentals of Financial Accounting

	ACT 3614
	Taxation I
	BG 1401 Business Law II

	ACT 3622
	Cost Accounting
	ACT 2620 Fundamentals of Managerial Accounting

	ACT 3629
	Profit Planning and Control
	ACT 2620 Fundamentals of Managerial Accounting





· Business Economics—Managerial Track
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	ECO 2551
	Introduction to Econometrics 
	ECO 1251 Statistics for Economists 
or SA 2200 Statistics II

	ECO 2641
	Intermediate Macroeconomics
	ECO 2541 Principles of Macroeconomics 
or ECO2202 Macroeconomics

	ECO 2661
	Managerial Economics
	ECO 2531 Principles of Microeconomics 
or ECO 2201 Microeconomics

	ECO 3731
	International Trade   
	ECO 2531 Principles of Microeconomics 
or ECO 2201 Microeconomics

	ECO 4761
	Economics of Strategy
	ECO 2631 Intermediate Microeconomics 
or ECO 2661 Managerial Economics



· Finance
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	FIN 3102
	Business and Economic Analysis for Decision Making 
	FIN 2201 Principles of Finance 
and ECO 2202 Macroeconomics

	FIN 3201
	Investment 
	FIN 3101 Corporate Finance,
ECO 2202 Macroeconomics 
and Completion of 90 credits

	FIN 3203
	Bank Management 
	FIN 3101 Corporate Finance 
and Completion of 90 credits

	FIN 3231
	Financial Feasibility Planning
	FIN 3101 Corporate Finance 
and Completion of 90 credits

	FIN 4101
	Financial Management
	FIN 3101 Corporate Finance 
and Completion of 109 credits



· Hospitality and Tourism Management
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	HTM 3101
	Introduction to Hospitality Management
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	HTM 3102
	Introduction to Tourism Management
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	HTM 3103
	Consumer Behavior in Hospitality and Tourism Industry
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	HTM 3205
	Marketing in Hospitality and Tourism 
	HTM 3101 Introduction to Hospitality Management
and HTM 3102 Introduction of Tourism Management

	HTM 3211
	Food and Beverage Management 
	HTM 3101 Introduction to Hospitality Management





· Industrial Management and Logistics
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	IML 3201   
	Business Analytics
	SA 2200 Statistics II

	IML 3203
	Logistics and Supply Chain Management
	MGT 3905 Operations Management

	IML 3204
	Industrial Safety and Risk Management
	MGT 3905 Operations Management

	IML 4201
	Lean Manufacturing and Agile Supply Chain   
	IML 3203 Logistics and Supply Chain Management 
and MGT 3905 Operations Management

	IML 4203
	Quality Management
	MGT 3905 Operations Management



· Management Information System
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	MIS 3111
	Business Process Management
	MIS2111 Introduction to Management Information Systems

	MIS 3121
	Database Systems
	MIS2111 Introduction to Management Information Systems

	MIS 4111
	Information Systems Project Management
	MIS2111 Introduction to Management Information Systems

	MIS 4122
	Business Intelligence
	MIS2111 Introduction to Management Information Systems

	MIS 4211
	Information Systems Strategy, Management and Acquisition
	MIS 4111 Information Systems Project Management



· Marketing
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	MKT 3102
	Integrated Marketing Communications
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	MKT 3525
	Sales Management
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	MKT 3530
	Consumer Behavior
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing 
and MGT 2404 Managerial Psychology

	MKT 4725
	Competitive Analysis and Strategy
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing 
and Completion of at least 90 credits

	MKT 4730
	Marketing Management
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing,
MGT 2900   Principles of Management 
and Completion of at least 106 credits






PLAN C COURSES—MAJOR ELECTIVE COURSES OR FOREIGN LANGUAGE COURSES
· select any five major elective courses or foreign language courses.
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	ECO 3731
	International Trade
	ECO 2531 Principles of Microeconomics 
or ECO 2201 Microeconomics

	FIN 3231   
	Financial Feasibility Planning
	FIN 3101 Corporate Finance 
and Completion of 90 credits

	IBM 3111
	International Buyer Behavior
	MGT 2404 Managerial Psychology 
and MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	IBM 3131
	Legal and Ethical Issues in International Business 
	IBM 2201 International Business Environment    

	IBM 3132
	International Relations
	IBM 2201 International Business Environment    

	IBM 3212
	International Marketing Communications 
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	IBM 3213
	International Pricing Strategy
	MKT 3620 Global Marketing

	IBM 3221
	Cross Cultural Communication, Conflict and Negotiation
	IBM3101 Cross Cultural Human Resource Management               

	IBM 4114
	Global Supply Chain Management
	IBM3102 Export-Import Policy and Strategy

	IBM 4115
	Global Product and Brand Planning                                            
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing 
and IBM 3203 International Management

	IBM 4122
	Small Business Internationalization and Growth
	IBM 3203 International Management

	IBM 4134
	International Services Marketing
	MKT 3620 Global Marketing 
and Completion of 106 credits

	IBM 4235
	Seminar in International Business Management
	Completion of 118 credits

	IBM 4236
	Individual Research
	MGT 3940 Business Research Methodology  
and Completion of 118       
(Only for IBM major students) 

	IBM 4237
	International Business Management Internship
	Approval from the chairperson and/academic advisor prior to registering for the course.

	MKT 3867
	Social media and Online Marketing
	MKT 2280 Principles of Marketing

	MKT 4726
	Advertising and Creative Strategy
	MKT 3102 Integrated Marketing Communications

	MGT 3917
	Innovation and Change Management
	MGT 2900 Principles of Management

	MIS 3142
	Introduction to Enterprise Resource Planning
	

	MIS 4112            
	Digital Marketing Technology
	

	MIS 4114
	Electronic Customer Relationship Management
	





· Foreign Language Courses: Business Chinese
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	CN 0400
	Chinese for Beginners I                                           
	

	CN 1400
	Introduction to Chinese
	

	CN 1401
	Chinese I
	CN 1400 Introduction to Chinese

	CN 2401
	Chinese II
	CN 1401 Chinese I

	CN 2402
	Chinese III
	CN 2401 Chinese II



· Foreign Language Courses: Business French
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	FR 1500
	Introduction to French
	

	FR 1501
	French I
	FR 1500 Introduction to French

	FR 2501
	French II
	FR 1501 French I

	FR 3537
	Communication Skills in French
	FR 2501 French II

	FR 3538
	Basic Business French
	FR 2501 French II



· Foreign Language Courses: Business Japanese
	Course ID
	Course Name
	Prerequisite(s)

	JA 0723
	Reading and Writing Japanese Scripts
	

	JA 1700
	Introduction to Japanese
	

	JA 1701
	Japanese I
	JA 1700 Introduction to Japanese

	JA 2701
	Japanese II
	JA 1701 Japanese I

	JA 2702
	Japanese III
	JA 2701 Japanese II





YOUR STUDY PLAN
First Year:
	First Year/First Semester
	First Year/Second Semester

	Course Code
	Course Title
	Credits
	Course Code
	Course Title
	Credits

	GE 1403
	Communication in Thai
	3 
	ACT 1600
	Fundamentals of Financial Accounting
	3 

	BG 1001
	English I
	3 
	BG 1002
	English II
	3 

	GE 1204
	Physical Education
	1 
	BG 1401
	Business Law II
	3 

	MA 1200
	Mathematics for Business
	3 
	SA 2200
	Statistics II
	3 

	SA 1201
	Statistics I

	3 
	ECO 2201
	Microeconomics
	3 

	GE 1301
	Environmental Science

	3 
	MIS 1221
	Computer Literacy 

	0

	BG 1400
	Business Law I

	3 
	MGT 1101
	Introduction to Business
	3 

	Total
	19 
	Total
	18



Second Year:
	Second Year/First Semester
	Second Year/Second Semester

	Course Code
	Course Code
	Credits
	Course Code
	Course Title
	Credits

	ACT 2620
	Fundamentals of Managerial Accounting
	3 
	BG 2001
	English IV
	3 

	BG 2000
	English III
	3 
	FIN 2201
	Principles of Finance    
	3 

	ECO 2202
	Macroeconomics
	3
	GE 2202
	Ethics
	3 

	MIS 2111
	Introduction to Management Information Systems 
	3 
	GE 2101
	World Civilization                                            
	3 

	MGT 2404
	Managerial Psychology
	3 
	IBM 2201 
	International Business Environment

	3 

	MGT 2900
	Principles of Management

	3 
	MKT 2280
	Principles of Marketing
	3

	Total
	18 
	Total
	18





Third Year:
	Third Year/First Semester
	Third Year/Second Semester

	Course Code
	Course Code
	Credits
	Course Code
	Course Title
	Credits

	MIS 2221
	Quantitative Analysis Tools
	0
	IBM 3203
	International Management         
	3 

	FIN 3101
	Corporate Finance
	3 
	IBM 3204
	Designing and Managing Global Operations
	3 

	IBM 3101
	Cross Cultural Human Resource Management
	3
	MGT 3907
	Business Communication

	3 

	IBM 3102
	Export-Import Policy and Strategy 
	3
	MGT 3940
	Business Research Methodology

	3

	MGT 3905
	Operations Management

	3 
	
	One Plan A / Plan B / Plan C Course
	3 

	MKT 3620
	Global Marketing
	3 
	
	One Plan A / Plan B / Plan C Course 

	3 

	
	One Plan A, Plan B or Plan C Course
	3
	

Total
	

18

	Total
	18 
	
	



Fourth Year:
	Fourth Year/First Semester
	Fourth Year/Second Semester

	Course Code
	Course Code
	Credits
	Course Code
	Course Title
	Credits

	FIN 4102
	International Finance
	3 
	IBM 4207
	Special Topics in International Business
	3 

	IBM 4105
	Global Business Feasibility Analysis       
	3 
	IBM 4208
	International Strategic Management
	3 

	IBM 4106
	International Business Research                                          

	3
	MGT 4914
	Entrepreneurship
	3 

	
	One Plan A / Plan B / Plan C Course
	3 
	
	One Free Elective Course
	3 

	
	One Plan A / Plan B / Plan C Course
	3 
	
	One Free Elective Course
	3 

	
	One Free Elective Course
	3 
	
Total
	
15

	Total
	18 
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